N.J.A.C. 5:23-1.1
 This file includes all Regulations adopted and published through the   New Jersey Register, Vol. 50 No. 16, August
20, 2018
New Jersey Administrative Code  >  TITLE 5. COMMUNITY AFFAIRS  >  CHAPTER 23. UNIFORM
CONSTRUCTION CODE  >  SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
§ 5:23-1.1 Title; division into subchapters
(a)These regulations shall be known as the "Regulations for the New Jersey Uniform Construction Code" and
are referred to herein as "the regulations".

N.J.A.C. 5:23-1.1
12."Asbestos Hazard Abatement Subcode" which may be cited throughout the regulations as  N.J.A.C.
5:23-8 and when referred to in subchapter 8 of this chapter may be cited as this subchapter.
13."Code Interpretations" which may be cited throughout the regulations as N.J.A.C. 5:23-9 and when
referred to in subchapter 9 of this chapter may be cited as this subchapter.
14."Radon Hazard Subcode" which may be cited throughout the regulations as N.J.A.C. 5:23-10 and
when referred to in subchapter 10 of this chapter may be cited as this subchapter.
15."Playground safety subcode" which may be cited throughout this chapter as N.J.A.C. 5:23-11 and,
when referred to in subchapter 11 of this chapter, may be cited as "this subchapter."
16."Elevator Safety Subcode" which may be cited throughout the rules as N.J.A.C. 5:23-12 and when
referred to in subchapter 12 of this chapter may be cited as this subchapter.
17."Optional elevator inspection program" which may be cited throughout the rules as N.J.A.C. 5:23-
12A and, when referred to in subchapter 12A of this chapter, may be cited as "this subchapter."
History
HISTORY:
Amended by R.1978 d.350, eff. October 1, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 378(a), 10 N.J.R. 469(f).
Amended by R.1987 d.509, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1264(a), 19 N.J.R. 2270(a).
(b) substantially amended.
Amended by R.1990 d.226, effective May 7, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3696(a), 22 N.J.R. 1356(a).
Added 9 and 10 to (b).
Amended by R.1990 d.313, effective June 18, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 691(a), 22 N.J.R. 1915(b).
Text added at (b)5.
Amended by R.1990 d.562, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2629(c), 22 N.J.R. 3482(d).
Added reference to  N.J.A.C. 7:14B.
Amended by R.1991 d.325, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 805(a), 23 N.J.R. 2046(a).
Text on elevators added at (b).
Amended by R.1992 d.183, effective April 20, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 167(a), 24 N.J.R. 1475(b).
Reference to Indoor Air Quality Subcode added at (b)12.
Amended by R.1994 d.96, effective February 22, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5388(a), 26 N.J.R. 1073(a).
Offic
ial
 ve

 Le
xis
 N
ex
is,
 w
ww.le
xis
.co
m
Page 3 of 3
N.J.A.C. 5:23-1.1
Amended by R.1997 d.409, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2736(a), 29 N.J.R. 4281(a).
Deleted (b)14.
Amended by R.1998 d.28, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3603(a), 30 N.J.R. 129(a).
In (b)9, substituted "Rehabilitation Subcode" for "Tax Exemptions".
Amended by R.1998 d.480, effective September 21, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1119(b), 30 N.J.R. 3461(a).
In (b), added 16.
Amended by R.1999 d.351, effective October 18, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1838(a), 31 N.J.R. 3082(a).
Rewrote (b)14.
Amended by R.2008 d.213, effective August 4, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2411(a), 40 N.J.R. 4523(b).
Added new (b)8; and recodified former (b)8 through (b)16 as (b)9 through (b)17.
Annotations
Notes

"Tenancy" means an entire building, or that portion of a building or story, which is or is intended to be under
the control of a single owner or tenant.
"The Code in effect at the time of permit application" means either the Code in effect on the date of
submission of a complete permit application or the Code under which the original plans were reviewed and
released pursuant to  N.J.A.C. 5:23-1.6.
"Use" means that portion of a building or tenancy which is devoted to a single use group or special use or
occupancy, as defined in the building subcode, or as established by the provisions of any other subcode for
the purpose of specifying special requirements applicable to that portion of a building or tenancy.
"Use Group" means the classification of an occupancy (also see "Group").
"Wall sign" means a sign mounted on the wall of another structure in a manner such that it is exposed to
wind loads from one side only.
"Work area" means any entire use, primary function space or tenancy comprising all or part of a
reconstruction project as delineated on the approved permit application and/or plans.
History
HISTORY:
As amended, R.1977 d.256, effective August 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 164(a), 9 N.J.R. 358(a).
As amended, R.1978 d.162, effective June 1, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 141(a), 10 N.J.R. 225(a).
As amended, R.1981 d.133, effective May 7, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 119(a), 13 N.J.R. 258(c).
"Certificate of continued occupancy" and "prior approvals" recodified.
As amended, R.1982 d.7, effective February 1, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 717(a), 14 N.J.R. 142(a).
Offic
ial
 ve

 w
ww.le
xis
.co
m
Page 7 of 10
N.J.A.C. 5:23-1.4
"Manufactured home" was "mobile home", and definition substantially amended. Added "or premanufactured
construction" to "premanufactured system", and added "The terms … homes".
As amended, R.1983 d.611, eff. January 3, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1789(a), 16 N.J.R. 45(b).
Added definitions of "major work", "minor work", "municipal procedures manual", "ordinary repair" and "small job".
As amended, R.1984 d.120, effective April 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 179(a), 16 N.J.R. 873(a).
"Certificate of occupancy" added "N.J.A.C. 5:23-1.4 have … been found" to definitions.
Amended by R.1985 d.351, effective July 15, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1029(a), 17 N.J.R. 1756(b).
Definition for "Facility" added.
Amended by R.1990 d.57, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3345(b), 22 N.J.R. 350(b).
Reference to compliance with N.J. Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances Act, and deletion of language
excluding "public school buildings" from definitions of "building" and "structure".
Amended by R.1990 d.313, effective June 18, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 691(a), 22 N.J.R. 1915(b).
Industrialized/modular buildings added to definition of premanufactured system.
Amended by R.1991 d.325, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 805(a), 23 N.J.R. 2046(a).
Definitions of certificate of approval, elevator and elevator subcode official added.
Amended by R.1992 d.244, effective June 15, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1147(a), 24 N.J.R. 2243(a).
Definitions added for Class I, II and III structures.
Amended by R.1993 d.420, effective September 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2158(a), 25 N.J.R. 4072(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.580, effective November 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3692(a), 25 N.J.R. 5145(c).
Administrative correction.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2779(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.381, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 970(a), 27 N.J.R. 2715(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.544, effective October 16, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2827(a), 27 N.J.R. 3933(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.190, effective April 15, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 320(a), 28 N.J.R. 1981(a).
Offic
ial
 ve

Amended by R.1997 d.409, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2736(a), 29 N.J.R. 4281(a).
Amended "Prior approvals" and "Subcode".
Amended by R.1997 d.417, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3387(a), 29 N.J.R. 4285(a).
Amended "Prior approvals" and "Public school facility".
Amended by R.1998 d.28, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3603(a), 30 N.J.R. 129(a).
In list of definitions, added "Alteration", "Change of use", "Primary function space", "Reconstruction",
"Rehabilitation", "Renovation", "Repair", "Tenancy", "Use", "Work area".
Amended by R.1999 d.424, effective December 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2428(a), 31 N.J.R. 4001(c).
Changed "Ordinary repair" definition to "Ordinary maintenance".
Administrative change.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1022(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.216, effective May 19, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 16(a), 35 N.J.R. 2203(a).
Deleted "Construction documents"; added "Plans and specifications".
Amended by R.2003 d.473, effective December 15, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2421(a), 35 N.J.R. 5543(a).
Deleted "Major work".
Amended by R.2004 d.260, effective July 6, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3474(b), 36 N.J.R. 3274(a).
Added "Billboard", "Ground sign", "Pylon sign" and "Wall sign".
Amended by R.2004 d.393, effective October 18, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3003(a), 36 N.J.R. 4814(a).

Page 9 of 10
N.J.A.C. 5:23-1.4
See: 38 N.J.R. 3024(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.355, effective October 2, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1789(a), 38 N.J.R. 4175(a).
Added definition "The Code in effect at the time of permit application".
Administrative correction.
See: 38 N.J.R. 5355(a).
Amended by R.2007, d.384, effective December 17, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2684(a), 39 N.J.R. 5211(a).
In definition "Class I structure", substituted "vi" for "vii" and "xxii" for "xxi"; in definition "Class II structure",
substituted "xxii" for "xxi"; and in definition "Class III structure", substituted "vi" for "vii".
Amended by R.2008 d.213, effective August 4, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2411(a), 40 N.J.R. 4523(b).
Rewrote definition "Manufactured home".
Amended by R.2013 d.081, effective June 3, 2013.
See: 44 N.J.R. 1303(a), 45 N.J.R. 1393(a).
Substituted definition "Class 1 structure" for definition "Class I structure", definition "Class 2 structure" for definition
"Class II structure", and definition "Class 3 structure" for definition "Class III structure"; and added definition
"Manufacturing, production, and process equipment".
Amended by R.2018 d.090, effective March 5, 2018.
See: 49 N.J.R. 2327(a), 50 N.J.R. 955(a).
In definition "Minor work," deleted "no prior approvals and" following "requiring".
Annotations
Notes